
A6    THE VINDICATOR | THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2015   LOCAL & STATE WWW.VINDY.COM

Legal Notices

LEGAL NOTICE

Advertisement for Bids

Pursuant to Ordinance #14-325 passed in 
City Council on the 12th day of November 
2014, the City of Youngstown will be re-
ceiving sealed bids for:

3000 feet of Clarifier Drive Chain
for the Wastewater Treatment Plant

The City of Youngstown, Mahoning County, 
Ohio, the Director of Finance will receive 
sealed bids for the above mentioned item 
until 12:00 Noon, Local Time on the 19th 
day of February, 2015 at the office of the 
Director of Finance, Third Floor, City Hall, 
Youngstown, Ohio, at which time and place 
all bids will be publicly opened and read 
aloud in Council Chambers, Sixth Floor, City 
Hall, Youngstown, Ohio.

Specifications and bidding forms are on file 
at the Cashier’s Office located on the third 
floor of City Hall, where they may be ob-
tained.

Each bidder must insure that all employees 
and applicants for employment are not dis-
criminated against because of race, color, 
sex, religion or national origin.

Each proposal must be accompanied by a 
Bid Bond, Certified Check or Cashier's 
Check in the amount of Two Hundred Dol-
lars ($200.00), drawn on a solvent bank and 
made payable to the City of Youngstown, 
Ohio, in accordance with the conditions of 
the invitation to bid.

The Board of Control reserves the right to 
reject any or all bids and to waive any in-
formalities in bidding.

Bids of corporations not chartered in Ohio 
must be accompanied by proper certifica-
tion that such corporation is authorized to 
do business in the State of Ohio.

No bids may be withdrawn after the sched-
uled closing time for the receipt of bids for 
at least sixty (60) days.

THE CITY OF YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO
David Bozanich, Director of Finance

LEGAL NOTICE

Advertisement for Bids

Pursuant to Ordinance #14-394 passed in 
City Council on the 17th day of December 
2014, the City of Youngstown will be re-
ceiving sealed bids for the purchase of:

Water Utility Meters for the Youngstown 
Water Department

The City of Youngstown, Mahoning County, 
Ohio, the Director of Finance will receive 
sealed bids for the above mentioned mate-
rials until 12:00 Noon, Local Time on the 
26th day of February, 2015 at the office of 
the Director of Finance, Cashier’s Office, 
Third Floor, City Hall, Youngstown, Ohio, at 
which time and place all bids will be public-
ly opened and read aloud in Council Cham-
bers, Sixth Floor, City Hall, Youngstown, 
Ohio.

Specifications and bidding forms are on file 
at the Cashier’s Office located on the third 
floor of City Hall, where they may be ob-
tained.

Each bid must be accompanied by a Bid 
Bond, Certified Check or Cashier's Check in 
the amount of Two Hundred Dollars 
($200.00), drawn on a solvent bank and 
made payable to the City of Youngstown, 
Ohio, as a condition that if the bid is ac-
cepted, a contract will be entered into.

For the convenience of all prospective bid-
ders, a Pre-Bid Conference is scheduled for 
Friday, February 20, 2015, at 10:00 a.m. at 
the City of Youngstown Water Department 
located at 160 N. West Avenue, Youngs-
town, Ohio.

Each bidder must insure that all employees 
and applicants for employment are not dis-
criminated against because of race, color, 
sex, religion or national origin.

The Board of Control reserves the right to 
reject any or all bids and to waive any in-
formalities in bidding.

Bids of corporations not chartered in Ohio 
must be accompanied by proper certifica-
tion that such corporation is authorized to 
do business in the State of Ohio.

No bids may be withdrawn after the sched-
uled closing time for the receipt of bids for 
at least sixty (90) days.

THE CITY OF YOUNGSTOWN

David Bozanich, Director of Finance

LEGAL NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE

The Canfield Local School District Board of 
Education hereby gives public notice in ac-
cordance with Section 3307.353 of the Ohio 
Revised Code that Nancy Hulea, Mary Lou 
Thacker and Sherry Creighton, currently 
employed by the Board in the positions of 
Middle School Art Teacher, 6th grade 
teacher and High School Business Teacher 
respectively, whose retirements will be ef-
fective on 7/1/15, are seeking re-employ-
ment with the Board in those positions.

The Board of Education will hold a public 
meeting on the issue of Nancy Hulea, Mary 
Lou Thacker and Sherry Creighton being re-
employed by the Board on March 18, 2015 
at 6:00 p.m. at Canfield Local Schools 
Board Meeting Room.

LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC SALE

On Saturday, February 28, 2015 at 10:00 
AM, North Jackson Storage, 41 Rosemont,
North Jackson, OH  44451, will sell by the 
unit to the highest bidder for CASH all 
rights, title and interest to the following 
property now in the possession of: 

Unit 22: Harold Fronek  P.O. Box 522 North 
Jackson, OH  44451 (#22: Pressure washer, 
heater, grinder, miscellaneous items, 
household items).  Unit #10: Heather John-
son 61 Lexington Pl. Austintown, OH 44515 
(#10: Household, miscellaneous items). 
Unit #20:  Jerry Wells 2888 S. Canfield – 
Niles Rd. Austintown, OH  44515 (#20: 
Door, miscellaneous items).

Terms are CASH only. All items bought 
must be removed within 24 hours. North 
Jackson Storage reserves the right to with-
draw a unit from Public Sale at any time.  
The terms and conditions of sale will be 
made available at North Jackson Storage, 
41 Rosemont, North Jackson 44451 on sale 
day.  For information all interested parties 
call 330-727-6404 between 9:00 AM and 
5:00 PM Monday through Friday.

Legal Notices

LEGAL NOTICE

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS
Sealed Proposals will be received by David 
Bozanich, Director of Finance of the City of 
Youngstown, Ohio at the office of the Fi-
nance Director, 26 S. Phelps Street, 
Youngstown, Ohio until 12:00 noon, 
Youngstown City time, on Friday, March 
20, 2015, for the furnishing of Group Term 
Life Insurance and Accidental Death & Dis-
memberment (AD&D) Coverage for em-
ployees and retirees of the City of Youngs-
town, Ohio.  

Each Proposal must contain the full name 
of every person, firm or corporation inter-
ested in the same, and be accompanied by 
a Bond in favor of said City in a sum equal 
to Ten Percent (10%) of the annual install-
ment premium; or a Certified Check in the 
amount of One Thousand Dollars 
($1,000.00) payable to said City, as a guar-
antee that if the Proposal is accepted, a 
contract will be entered into and its per-
formance properly secured.

Detailed Specifications, Instructions for 
the Request for Proposal, and Proposal 
Forms can be obtained from the City’s web-
site at www.cityofyoungstownoh.com, or 
may be obtained from the Purchasing Of-
fice located on the third floor of City Hall, 
26 S. Phelps Street, Youngstown, Ohio.

Proposals are to be submitted in duplicate 
and only on the Proposal Form Contained in 
the Request for Proposal Specifications 
and shall be enclosed in an envelope 
marked “Request for Proposal-Group Term 
Life Insurance & AD&D” and shall bear the 
name and address of the proposer.

The City of Youngstown reserves the right 
to reject or modify any and all Proposals or 
portions thereof and to waive any informal-
ities or irregularities in the Request for 
Proposal process.

David Bozanich
Director of Finance
City of Youngstown

LEGAL NOTICE

Residential Structure Demolition Notice

The Board of Poland Township Trustees 
will receive sealed bid proposals until 4:00 
P.M., Friday, March 6, 2015, for the demoli-
tion and site clearance of the following 
building(s) ordered removed by the Board 
of Trustees pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 
505.86 at the following locations in Poland 
Township:

The single-family dwelling located at 2273 
Clyde Street, said property being further 
described as permanent parcel 35-004-0-
025.00-0, Lot No. 48, Claremont Height’s 
Plat No. 1.  

Bid specifications may be obtained at the 
Poland Township Zoning Office located at  
3339 Dobbins Road, Poland Ohio 44514, 
Phone: (330) 757-0733 or the Poland Town-
ship Website: polandtownship.com/zoning 
department/home demolition standards. 
Successful bidders must comply with equal 
opportunity and drug free workforce re-
quirements as stipulated by the State of 
Ohio. Bids are to be submitted to the Po-
land Township Zoning Office.

All questions should be directed to Robert 
Monus, Zoning Inspector at (330) 757-0733.  
A decision on awarding the best and lowest 
bid shall occur at the Regular Meeting of 
the Board of Trustees, to be held at 3339 
Dobbins Road, Poland Township, at 6:00 
p.m., on Wednesday, March 11, 2015

Board of Poland Township Trustees
Eric Ungaro, Chair
Paul J. Canter, Fiscal Officer
Robert Monus, Zoning Inspector

LEGAL NOTICE

The Board of Trustees of Poland Township, 
Mahoning County, Ohio, hereby gives no-
tice of pending demolition to the Owners of 
Record, Holders of a Legal Lien, and /or 
Holders of an Equitable Lien; of the follow-
ing described property, situated in the 
Township of Poland, County of Mahoning, 
State of Ohio, and further known as:

The single-family dwelling located at 2273 
Clyde Street, said property being further 
described as permanent parcel 35-004-0-
025.00-0, Lot No. 48, Claremont Height’s 
Plat No. 1, based on the structure being de-
clared insecure, unsafe, and structurally 
defective by the Western Reserve Joint 
Fire District, Fire Inspector.

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF POLAND 
TOWNSHIP, MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO, 
HEREBY GIVES NOTICE THAT PURSUANT 
TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION §§ 
505.86 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, THE 
BOARD INTENDS TO DEMOLISH AND RE-
MOVE THE BUILDING LOCATED ON SAID 
PROPERTY THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER 
THIS NOTICE.

SAID BUILDING SHALL BE REMOVED BY 
DEMOLITION THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER 
THIS NOTICE, UNLESS PRIOR TO THAT 
TIME YOU:

1. Enter into an agreement with the Board 
of Trustees to perform the required action 
to bring the buildings to a secure, safe, 
structurally sound state, and habitable; or

2. Request a hearing before the Board of 
Township Trustees in writing addressed to 
the Township Zoning Inspector at the fol-
lowing address:

Robert Monus, Zoning Inspector, Poland 
Township, 3339 Dobbins Road, Poland, 
Ohio, 44514.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
PAUL J. CANTER, FISCAL OFFICER

COURTS
MAHONING COUNTY

MARRIAGE LICENSES  
David A. Harris, 28, of 188 Johnson 

Road, West Middlesex, Pa., and 
Mary Lou Boots, 29, of same.

Anthony J. Hodge, 30, of 240 S. Bon 
Air Ave., Youngstown, and Shanice 
A.L.   Bell, 26, of same.

Jazzman   V. Blackmon, 30, of 2771 
Robinwood Ave., Youngstown, and 
Lisa D. Robinson, 40, of 2729 Tampa 
Ave., Youngstown.

Gerald E. Murray, 69, of 6866 E. Wood 
St., Lowellville, and Cathy J. Lipinski, 
64, of same.

Miguel A. Ramirez, 31, of 1485 
Woodcrest Drive, Youngstown, and 
Rebecca L. Cortez, 18, of same.

DIVORCES ASKED
Richard C. Cooper, 421 S. Edgehill 

Ave., Youngstown, v. Debra A. Coo-
per, 173 Brookpark Drive, Canfi eld.

Namon  Carter III. 1884 Cordova Ave., 
Youngstown, v. Samantha J. Carter, 
Wytheville, Va.

Carolyn Love, 113 N. Bruce St., 
Youngstown, v. Keith A. Love, 1442 
Forestview Drive, Youngstown. 

Michele L. Buggs, 1055 W. Woodland 
Ave., Youngstown, v. Jonathan D. 
Buggs, 1364 Scioto St., Youngstown.

Hector Pagan, 110 E. Wood St., 
Youngstown, v. Zoraida  Gonzalez-
Pagan, 33 Monette St., Campbell.

Dianna M. Jackson, 26 Katherine St., 
Struthers, v. Nijonjo  K. Jackson Sr., 
c/o Su-Jon Enterprises, 3170 High-
land Ave. SW, Warren.

Demetrios Combis, 6054 Tam O Shan-
ter Drive, Poland, v. Elise Combis, 
13438 Cusick Road, Lisbon.

DISSOLUTIONS ASKED
Banan Imashat , 127 Indianola Road, 

Boardman, and Ihab Abdelrahman , 
7145 Locust Ave., Boardman.

Jacqueline Ferguson, 100 E. Washing-
ton St., Struthers, and Mark Fergu-

son, 3015 Spitler Road, Poland.

NEW COMPLAINTS
Syncretic Financial Inc. v. Rachel A. 

Little et al, foreclosure.
County Treasurer v. Gerald J. Diorio et 

al, foreclosure.
Crescentia A. Lind v. Ronald Havalo, 

other torts.
County Treasurer v. Josephine Tolbert 

et al, foreclosure.
County Treasurer v. Milliard  Turner et 

al, foreclosure.
County Treasurer v. St. Mark Lodge 

#3, foreclosure.
County Treasurer v. Net Relations Inc. 

et al, foreclosure.
County Treasurer v. Vera Mays et al, 

foreclosure.
County Treasurer v. Josie M. Anderson 

et al, foreclosure.
Eleanor Dutton v. Joseph M. Crum Jr. 

et al, other torts.
Revolutions in Nutrition LLC v. 

Youngstown Academy of Excellence 
et al, money.

Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. 
Ike J. Henry Sr. et al, foreclosure.

PNC Bank NA v. Charles B. Muth et 
al, money.

Carla Stoffel et al v. Cameron C. 
McIntyre et al, other torts.

Judith A. Cerimele et al v. Walmart 
Supercenter, money.

Juanita Walters v. Quest Diagnostics 
Inc. et al, other torts.

Leila Kirkwood et al v. Ronald G. Bick-
erstaff, other torts.

Cathy Welsh v. William Dorman et al, 
other torts.

Matthew Lucas v. Modern Builders 
Supply Inc. et al, workers’ compen-
sation.

DOCKET
State v. Mike Fiscus, sentenced to 

eight months with Ohio Department. 
of Rehab and Corrections. 

State v. Donald K. Loveless, sentenced 
to three years’ probation through APA.

State v. Joe Poole, sentenced to 18 
months on counts one and two, 
served concurrently to each other 

and two other cases.
State v. Capricia B. Williams, sen-

tenced to one year’s probation 
through APA and license suspended 
for one year. 

State v. Alphonso West, pleads guilty.
State v. Havert Minor, sentenced to 

one year on counts one and two, 
served concurrently, and consecutive 
to one year on a fi rearm specifi cation.

CitiMortgage Inc. et al v. James H. 
Johnston et al, confi rmation of sale 
and distribution. 

CitiMortgage Inc. v. Eric L. Wegendt 
et al, confi rmation of sale, ordering 
deed and distribution. 

Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. 
Leonard W. McClendon et al, sher-
iff’s sale withdrawn. 

JPMorgan Chase Bank NA v. Michael 
D. Swain et al, order of magistrate.

Bank of America NA v. Kimberly A. 
Cameron et al, confi rmation of sale 
and distribution. 

Bank of America NA v. Deborah Bundy 
et al, sheriff’s sale cancelled.

Danny Hendricks v. Philip Rogers et 

al, settled.
Fed Home Loan Mtg. Corp. v. Michael 

J. Felt et al, confi rmation of sale and 
distribution. 

Cynthia J. Amedia v. Danny Boys Ital-
ian Eatery, decision of magistrate.

RBS Citizens NA v. Larry Feicht  et al, 
order of magistrate.

National Collegiate Student Loan Trust 
2006-2 v. Timothy Ellis, dismissed.

SKW Prep LLC v. Thomas M. Fabry et 
al, order of magistrate.

Lauren Russell v. Ronald Campbell, 
order of magistrate.

Jolita Baker v. Justin Glover, order of 
magistrate.

Krista Lawson v. Laura Mitchell, order 
of magistrate.

Krista Lawson v. Donna Mitchell, 
order of magistrate.

Krista Lawson v. Shawn Mitchell, 
order of magistrate.

Krista Lawson v. Bradford Mitchell, 
order of magistrate.

Joe Finocchi  v. Thomas Tedesco, order 
of magistrate.

Annette W. Mitchell v. Shawn Gore, 
order of magistrate.

 
REAL ESTATE

David C. Lu et al to Joseph B. Nuzzi et 
al, Hunters Cove, Boardman, $205,000.

JPMorgan Chase Bank NA to Premier 
Land Management Ltd., Tenney Ave., 
Campbell, $9,000.

Karen L. Holisky et al to Jaks Homes 
LLC, W. South Range Road, North 
Lima, $90,000.

Big League Capital III LLC to WLG 
Commercial Properties LLC, North 
Pamyra Road, North Jackson, 
$102,956.

Farmers National Bank to Ellis Moody 
Jr., Wesley Ave., Youngstown, 
$23,000.

YPS Realty LLC to Dearcott LLC, Lake 
Park Road, Boardman, $400,000.

Cee Ree 09 LLC to Lauren M. Hoff-
master, Edenridge Drive, Boardman, 
$98,000.

Jose Echevestre to Steven Cappitte, 
Brooklyn Ave., Youngstown, $2,500.

Regina Maszczak  to Janet E. Jahnke  
et al, Lemont Drive, Poland, $58,500.

Staff report

WARREN
A Warren councilman 

told Trumbull Count y 
commissioners it’s too 
soon for county and city 
offi cials to take fi nal steps 
to transfer Warren’s police 
dispatching to the county 
911 center.

T he c om m i s sioner s 
nonetheless approved a 
resolution at their regular 
meeting Wednesday, set-
ting a 4 p.m. next Thursday 
hearing date to consider 
expanding the territory of 
the county 911 center into 
Warren.

Warren City Council also 
is setting a meeting date of 
5 p.m. Monday  to discuss 
the proposal at a council 
Police and Fire Committee 
meeting in council cham-
bers.

Councilman Al Novak 
said there have discussions 
about moving Warren’s dis-
patching to the county, but 
no one has brought facts 
and fi gures to Warren City 
Council to consider.

He said the appropri-
ate thing will be for Ernie 

Cook, director of the coun-
ty 911 center, and Warren 
Safety-Service Director 
Enzo Cantalamessa to give 
a full explanation to coun-
cil members.

“Many people in the pub-
lic are asking, ‘What’s going 
on?’” and some are ques-
tioning whether it’s the 
right move, Novak said.

“A lot of people are say-
ing, ‘Why are we giving up 
our dispatchers? They are 
the lifeblood of the police 
department.’”

He added that there 
have been “a lot of ques-
tions about the county 
911 center” and how effec-
tively it operates, and there 
are questions about what 
agency will be the backup 
to the county if the city’s 
dispatching operation goes 
away.

“I want a financial im-
pact statement — what we 
have to pay per call,” he 
said. “What is the cost to 
our citizens?”

Offi cials have said the city 
will save about $500,000 per 
year if the city turns over 
police dispatching duties to 
the county.

WARREN 911

Offi cial: Don’t transfer
police dispatching yet

By JOE GORMAN
jgorman@vindy.com

YOUNGSTOWN
The attorney for a man 

being sentenced in Mahon-
ing County Common Pleas 
Court for being part of a West 
Side street gang Wednesday 
said his client is not a typical 
gang member.

Michael Kivlighan, the 
lawyer for 20-year-old Ty-
rone Gordon of North Brock-
way Avenue, said his client is 
soft-spoken and plans to get 
his general equivalency di-
ploma while he is in prison. 
He said his client fell in with 
the wrong people due to a 
lack of education and a poor 
economy.

“He does not fit the ste-
reotypical gangbanger type 
person,” Kivlighan said. “He 

made some poor choices 
and he made some poor de-
cisions.”

Gordon was sentenced to 
six years in prison by Judge 
Lou A D’Apolito on charges 
of trafficking in cocaine, 
trafficking in a counterfeit 
controlled substance, two 
counts of felonious assault, 
two counts of aggravated 
robbery, possession of her-
oin and participation in 
criminal gang activity with 
gang specifi cations to all the 
counts.

The sentence was jointly 
recommended by Assistant 
Prosecutor Martin Desmond 
and Kivlighan. Gordon en-
tered guilty pleas to those 
charges Dec. 22.

Prosecutors say Gordon 
was a member of the E Block 
Gang, which got its name 

from Evan-
ston Avenue 
on the lower 
West Side, 
and the gang 
a l so oper-
ated in the 
Portland and 
M a r y l a n d 
avenues in 
that part of the city,

Kivlighan disagreed with 
Desmond’s characteriza-
tion of the group as an “or-
ganized” criminal gang, 
but he did say his client was 
complicit in taking part in 
illegal activities.

The felonious-assault and 
aggravated-robbery charg-
es come from an attack on 
two men who were leaving a 
Mahoning Avenue bar, Des-
mond said. Desmond said 
they were beaten and their 

watches and keys were tak-
en. Both suffered signifi cant 
injuries and one of the men 
was hospitalized, Desmond 
said.

Judge D’Apolito said he 
will consider judicial release 
when Gordon is eligible, but 
that Gordon must behave 
himself in prison. He said 
he wants Gordon to present 
him with a plan for his fu-
ture. 

The judge said Gordon 
could still live a long and 
happy life if he stays out of 
trouble. He said keeping up 
the same activity can lead 
to only two outcomes in the 
future: death or prison.

“At some point, you have 
to remove yourself from the 
equation,” Judge D’Apolito 
said.

E Block member gets 6 years in prison

Staff report

YOUNGSTOWN
The suspect in the Novem-

ber killing of a South Side 
store owner received a maxi-
mum sentence on a proba-
tion violation Wednesday in 
Mahoning County Common 
Pleas Court.

Larry McDonald, 19, who 
has an address on Tru-
man Avenue, according to 
court records, received an 
18-month sentence from 
Judge R. Scott Krichbaum 
after he was found to have 
violated his probation on a 
charge of carrying a con-
cealed weapon.

McDonald was indicted 
on the charge in November 
2013 after it was bound over 
from municipal court. He 
pleaded guilty in December 
2013 and received a sentence 
of probation on Feb. 28, 2014, 
according to court records.

Later, McDonald was in-
dicted by a grand jury on 
charges of aggravated mur-
der and murder in the Nov. 
19 shooting of 29-year-old 
Abdullah Nagi Mahdi at 
Mahdi’s 2608 South Ave. 
store, Reemas   Fashions.

A pretrial hearing in the 
case is set for March 5 and 
a jury trial is scheduled for 
March 9.

McDonald also was in-

d i c t e d  o n 
a sepa rate 
c h a r g e  o f 
aggravated 
robber y in 
the robbery 
of a Reemas 
F a s h i o n 
store on Bel-
mont Avenue 

the before the South Avenue 
shooting, and two counts of 
carrying a concealed weap-
on. All of the counts have 
firearms specifications at-
tached to them.

Police say McDona ld 
walked into the South Av-
enue store about 4:30 p.m., 
and employees were suspi-
cious because he was act-
ing like the person who had 
robbed the Belmont Avenue 
store the day before. They 
alerted Mahdi, who grabbed 
a gun he kept in the store, 
and at some point, the two 
shot at each other.

Mahdi was shot in the 
head and killed, and Mc-
Donald was hit twice in the 
stomach. He was hospital-
ized for several days before 
being transferred to the 
county jail from St. Eliza-
beth Youngstown Hospital.

McDonald has no other 
adult criminal record and 
a court spokesman said he 
has no juvenile criminal re-
cord.

Indicted in murder
case, man gets max
on probation violation

By JOE GORMAN
jgorman@vindy.com

YOUNGSTOWN
A man who was accused last summer 

of inserting his bodily fl uids into the 
soup of his boss entered guilty pleas to 
two charges Wednesday in Mahoning 
County Common Pleas Court.

John Cutlip, 27, of Maplewood Drive 
in Liberty, entered guilty pleas to a 
count of telecommunications harass-
ment, a first-degree misdemeanor 
and criminal mischief, a fi fth-degree 
felony.

Assistant Prosecutor Jennifer 

McLaughlin told Judge Maureen 
Sweeney the state is recommending 
probation with some county jail time 
included as part of the plea agreement. 
A sentencing date has not been set yet.

A charge of intimidation of a vic-
tim was dismissed. McLaughlin said 
it would have been diffi cult to prove 
that charge because in an email to the 
boss, Cutlip mentions legal strategies 
but never threatened her.

Cutlip was indicted by a grand jury 
in June after an investigation by Stru-
thers police, where the business Cutlip 
worked at is based.

Police said Cutlip videotaped him-
self putting his bodily fl uids into the 
soup, which the boss said she con-
sumed. Police said Cutlip did it as a 
joke to impress his girlfriend.

McLaughlin said she had lengthy 
discussions with the victim before 
the plea was offered and that she is in 
agreement with it. McLaughlin said 
the victim and Cutlip once had a close 
relationship as friends and coworkers, 
and once she calmed down, the victim 
did not want Cutlip to go to prison.

“This agreement has her support,” 
McLaughlin said.

Man pleads guilty in bodily fl uids case

CYAN MAGENTA YELLOW BLACK

CYAN MAGENTA YELLOW BLACKCYAN MAGENTA YELLOW BLACK

A6 - 02/12/15

BIRTHS
ST. ELIZABETH BOARDMAN 
HOSPITAL
Britteny   Brown and Daniel Eavers, 

New Springfi eld, boy, Feb. 10.
Vincent and Bethann  Gallo, 

Youngstown, boy, Feb. 10. 
Marissa Fusco and Aaron Baker Jr., 

Struthers, girl, Feb. 10.

ST. JOSEPH WARREN HOSPITAL
Amanda Marek and Jonte  Stroud, 

Warren, girl, Feb. 11.
Dessie  Kelson and Marcus McCon-

nell, Warren, girl, Feb. 11.
Editor’s Note: ValleyCare Health 

System of Ohio, which operates 
Northside Medical Center and 
Trumbull Memorial Hospital, no 
longer provides birth announce-
ments for publication in The 
Vindicator.

KATIE RICKMAN | THE VINDICATOR

Donation brings happy feet
Angela Saunders and her husband, Clinton, of 
Youngstown look over a pair of shoes at the Salvation Ar-
my’s headquarters on Glenwood Avenue. Ankle & Foot 
Care Centers donated more than 500 pairs of shoes to 
the SA, and the distribution to needy families took place 
Wednesday. The business, which has 19 offi ces in North-
east Ohio and western Pennsylvania, collected the shoes 
during its annual holiday shoe drive.

Gordon

McDonald



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /OK
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /All
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Perceptual
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 524288
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /ACaslon-Bold
    /ACaslon-BoldItalic
    /ACaslon-Italic
    /ACaslon-Regular
    /AGOldFace-BoldOutline
    /AGOldFace-Outline
    /AGaramond-Bold
    /AGaramond-BoldItalic
    /AGaramond-Italic
    /AGaramond-Regular
    /AGaramond-Semibold
    /AGaramond-SemiboldItalic
    /AGaramond-Titling
    /AGaramondAlt-Italic
    /AGaramondAlt-Regular
    /AGaramondExp-Bold
    /AGaramondExp-BoldItalic
    /AGaramondExp-Italic
    /AGaramondExp-Regular
    /AGaramondExp-Semibold
    /AGaramondExp-SemiboldItalic
    /ATErbar-CondensedLight
    /ATErbar-CondensedMedium
    /Aachen-Bold
    /AdLibFont
    /AdobeSansXMM
    /Albertus-ExtraBold
    /Albertus-Medium
    /AlmanacMT
    /AndaleMono
    /AntiqueOlive
    /AntiqueOlive-Italic
    /Apple-Chancery
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialMT-Black
    /ArialMT-BlackItalic
    /ArialMT-Bold
    /ArialMT-BoldItalic
    /ArialMT-Condensed
    /ArialMT-CondensedBold
    /ArialMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /ArialMT-CondensedLight
    /ArialMT-ExtraBold
    /ArialMT-ExtraBoldItalic
    /ArialMT-Italic
    /ArialMT-Light
    /ArialMT-LightItalic
    /ArialMT-Medium
    /ArialMT-MediumItalic
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialNarrowMT
    /ArialNarrowMT-Bold
    /ArialNarrowMT-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrowMT-Italic
    /ArnoldBoecklin
    /Author
    /AvantGarde-Book
    /AvantGarde-BookOblique
    /AvantGarde-Demi
    /AvantGarde-DemiOblique
    /Bauhaus-Bold
    /Bauhaus-Demi
    /Bauhaus-Heavy
    /Bauhaus-Light
    /Bauhaus-Medium
    /BellCentennial-Address
    /BellCentennial-BoldListing
    /BellCentennial-BoldListingAlt
    /BellCentennial-NameAndNumber
    /BellCentennial-SubCaption
    /Bellevue
    /Bembo
    /Bembo-Bold
    /Bembo-BoldItalic
    /Bembo-Italic
    /Benguiat-Bold
    /Benguiat-Book
    /Berkeley-Black
    /Berkeley-BlackItalic
    /Berkeley-Bold
    /Berkeley-BoldItalic
    /Berkeley-Book
    /Berkeley-BookItalic
    /Berkeley-Italic
    /Berkeley-Medium
    /BertholdScript-Medium
    /BertholdScript-Regular
    /BlackChancery
    /Bodoni
    /Bodoni-Bold
    /Bodoni-BoldItalic
    /Bodoni-Italic
    /Bodoni-Poster
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /Bookman-Bold
    /Bookman-BoldItalic
    /Bookman-Demi
    /Bookman-DemiItalic
    /Bookman-Light
    /Bookman-LightItalic
    /Bookman-Medium
    /Bookman-MediumItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /Boulevard
    /BrushScript
    /CGOmega
    /CGOmega-Bold
    /CGOmega-BoldItalic
    /CGOmega-Italic
    /CGTimes
    /CGTimes-Bold
    /CGTimes-BoldItalic
    /CGTimes-Italic
    /CapitalsRegular
    /Carta
    /CaslonFiveForty-Italic
    /CaslonFiveForty-Roman
    /CaslonThree-Italic
    /CaslonThree-Roman
    /CastellarMT
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturyOldStyle-Bold
    /CenturyOldStyle-Italic
    /CenturyOldStyle-Regular
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /Charcoal
    /Chicago
    /City-Bold
    /City-BoldItalic
    /City-Medium
    /City-MediumItalic
    /Clarendon-Condensed-Bold
    /Clearface-Black
    /Clearface-BlackItalic
    /Clearface-Bold
    /Clearface-BoldItalic
    /Clearface-Heavy
    /Clearface-HeavyItalic
    /Clearface-Regular
    /Clearface-RegularItalic
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CooperBlack
    /CooperBlack-Italic
    /Copperplate-ThirtyBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyOneAB
    /Copperplate-ThirtyOneBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyThreeBC
    /Copperplate-ThirtyTwoBC
    /Copperplate-TwentyNineAB
    /Copperplate-TwentyNineBC
    /Coranto
    /Coranto-Bold
    /Coranto-BoldItalic
    /Coranto-Italic
    /CorantoCn
    /CorantoCn-Bold
    /CorantoHeadline
    /Coronet
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /Courier-Oblique
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CourierPS-Bold
    /CourierPS-BoldItalic
    /CourierPS-Italic
    /Crillee
    /DomCasual
    /DomCasual-Bold
    /DorchesterScriptMT
    /Eurostile
    /Eurostile-Bold
    /Eurostile-BoldOblique
    /Eurostile-Demi
    /Eurostile-DemiOblique
    /Eurostile-Oblique
    /FetteFraktur
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItal
    /FranklinGothic-BookOblique
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItal
    /FranklinGothic-DemiOblique
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItal
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyOblique
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItal
    /FreestyleScript
    /FrizQuadrata
    /FrizQuadrata-Bold
    /Frutiger
    /Frutiger-Black
    /Frutiger-BlackItalic
    /Frutiger-Bold
    /Frutiger-BoldItalic
    /Frutiger-Italic
    /Frutiger-Light
    /Frutiger-LightItalic
    /Frutiger-Roman
    /Frutiger-UltraBlack
    /Futura
    /Futura-Bold
    /Futura-BoldOblique
    /Futura-Book
    /Futura-BookOblique
    /Futura-ExtraBold
    /Futura-ExtraBoldOblique
    /Futura-Heavy
    /Futura-HeavyOblique
    /Futura-Light
    /Futura-LightOblique
    /Futura-Oblique
    /GadgetRegular
    /Garamond-Antiqua
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-BoldItalic
    /Garamond-Halbfett
    /Garamond-Kursiv
    /Garamond-KursivHalbfett
    /Garamond-Light
    /Garamond-LightItalic
    /Geneva
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Goudy-Heavyface
    /Goudy-HeavyfaceItalic
    /GoudyHanD
    /GoudyHanDCD
    /GoudyHanSCD
    /GoudyHeaOutP
    /GoudyHeaP
    /GoudyOldStyT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyT-ExtrBold
    /GoudyOldStyT-Regu
    /GoudyOldStyT-ReguItal
    /GoudyT-Bold
    /GoudyT-BoldItal
    /GoudyT-Medi
    /GoudyT-MediItal
    /GoudyTextMT
    /GoudyTextMT-LombardicCapitals
    /GrotesqueMT-Black
    /GrotesqueMT-Condensed
    /GrotesqueMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GrotesqueMT-LightCondensed
    /Gulliver
    /Gulliver-Bold
    /Gulliver-BoldItalic
    /Gulliver-Italic
    /GulliverSemibold
    /HelFracAP
    /HelFracAP-Bold
    /HelFracLiAP
    /HelFracLiAP-Bold
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Black
    /Helvetica-BlackOblique
    /Helvetica-BldExt
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Compressed
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BlackObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Condensed-LightObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-ExtraCompressed
    /Helvetica-Fraction
    /Helvetica-FractionBold
    /Helvetica-Light
    /Helvetica-LightOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Helvetica-RmnExt
    /Helvetica-UltraCompressed
    /HelveticaInserat-Roman
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldCond
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldCondObl
    /HelveticaNeue-Condensed
    /HelveticaNeue-CondensedObl
    /HelveticaNeue-ExtBlackCond
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyExt
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyExtObl
    /HelveticaNeue-LightExt
    /HelveticaNeue-LightExtObl
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumExt
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumExtObl
    /HelveticaNeue-ThinCond
    /HelveticaNeue-ThinCondObl
    /Hobo
    /HoeflerText-Black
    /HoeflerText-BlackItalic
    /HoeflerText-Italic
    /HoeflerText-Ornaments
    /HoeflerText-Regular
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT
    /ImprintMT-Bold
    /ImprintMT-BoldItalic
    /ImprintMT-Italic
    /Interstate-Black
    /Interstate-BlackCompressed
    /Interstate-BlackCondensed
    /Interstate-Bold
    /Interstate-BoldCompressed
    /Interstate-BoldCondensed
    /Interstate-Light
    /Interstate-LightCompressed
    /Interstate-LightCondensed
    /Interstate-Regular
    /Interstate-RegularCompressed
    /Interstate-RegularCondensed
    /ItcKabel-Bold
    /ItcKabel-Book
    /ItcKabel-Demi
    /ItcKabel-Medium
    /ItcKabel-Ultra
    /JansonText-Bold
    /JansonText-Italic
    /JansonText-Roman
    /Korinna-Bold
    /Korinna-KursivBold
    /Korinna-KursivRegular
    /Korinna-Regular
    /KuenstlerScript-Black
    /KuenstlerScript-Medium
    /KuenstlerScript-TwoBold
    /LemonadeICGBold
    /LemonadeICGRegular
    /LetterGothic
    /LetterGothic-Bold
    /LetterGothic-Italic
    /LetterGothicMT
    /LetterGothicMT-Bold
    /LetterGothicMT-BoldOblique
    /LetterGothicMT-Oblique
    /Linoscript
    /Linotext
    /MArial
    /MArial-Black
    /MArial-BlackItalic
    /MArial-Bold
    /MArial-BoldCondensed
    /MArial-BoldItalic
    /MArial-Condensed
    /MArial-ExtraBold
    /MArial-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /MArial-ExtraBoldItalic
    /MArial-Italic
    /MArial-Light
    /MArial-LightCondensed
    /MArial-LightItalic
    /MArial-Medium
    /MArial-MediumItalic
    /MArial-Narrow
    /MArial-NarrowBold
    /MArial-NarrowBoldItalic
    /MArial-NarrowItalic
    /MCenturyOldStyle
    /MCenturyOldStyle-Bold
    /MCenturyOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /MCenturyOldStyle-Italic
    /MGrotesque-Black
    /MGrotesque-Condensed
    /MGrotesque-ExtraCondensed
    /MGrotesque-LightCondensed
    /MImprint
    /MImprint-Bold
    /MImprint-BoldItalic
    /MImprint-Italic
    /MNewsGothic
    /MNewsGothic-Bold
    /MNewsGothic-BoldCondensed
    /MNewsGothic-Condensed
    /MNewsGothic-Italic
    /MNewsPlantin
    /MNewsPlantin-Bold
    /MNewsPlantin-BoldItalic
    /MNewsPlantin-Italic
    /MNimrod
    /MNimrod-Bold
    /MNimrod-BoldItalic
    /MNimrod-Italic
    /MTwentiethCentury-Bold
    /MTwentiethCentury-BoldCondensed
    /MTwentiethCentury-BoldItalic
    /MTwentiethCentury-ExtraBold
    /MTwentiethCentury-ExtraBoldCondensed
    /MTwentiethCentury-ExtraBoldItalic
    /MTwentiethCentury-Light
    /MTwentiethCentury-LightItalic
    /MTwentiethCentury-Medium
    /MTwentiethCentury-MediumCondensed
    /MTwentiethCentury-MediumItalic
    /MTwentiethCentury-SemiBold
    /MTwentiethCentury-SemiMedium
    /MTwentiethCentury-UltraBold
    /MTwentiethCentury-UltraBoldCondensed
    /MTwentiethCentury-UltraBoldItalic
    /Madrone
    /Marigold
    /Melior
    /Melior-Bold
    /Melior-BoldItalic
    /Melior-Italic
    /Mistral
    /Monaco
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MonotypeSorts
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Bold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-BoldItalic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Fraction
    /NewCenturySchlbk-FractionBold
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Italic
    /NewCenturySchlbk-Roman
    /NewYork
    /NewsGothic
    /NewsGothic-Bold
    /NewsGothic-BoldOblique
    /NewsGothic-Oblique
    /NewsGothicMT
    /NewsGothicMT-Bold
    /NewsGothicMT-Condensed
    /NewsGothicMT-CondensedBold
    /NewsGothicMT-Italic
    /NewsPlantinMT
    /NewsPlantinMT-Bold
    /NewsPlantinMT-BoldItalic
    /NewsPlantinMT-Italic
    /Nimrod-Headline
    /Nimrod-HeadlineBold
    /NimrodMT
    /NimrodMT-Bold
    /NimrodMT-BoldItalic
    /NimrodMT-Italic
    /Novarese-Bold
    /Novarese-BoldItalic
    /Novarese-Book
    /Novarese-BookItalic
    /Novarese-Medium
    /Novarese-MediumItalic
    /Novarese-Ultra
    /NuptialScript
    /Optima
    /Optima-BoldOblique
    /Optima-Oblique
    /Palatino-Bold
    /Palatino-BoldItalic
    /Palatino-Italic
    /Palatino-Roman
    /PapyrusICG
    /ParkAvenue
    /PepitaMT
    /PiUSA
    /Ponderosa
    /Poplar
    /Present
    /RansomNote
    /Reporter-Two
    /Revue
    /Rosewood-Fill
    /Rosewood-Regular
    /RubinoSerifICG
    /RubinoSerifICG-Fill
    /RubinoSerifICG-Guides
    /RubinoSerifICG-Out
    /SandRegular
    /ShelleyVolanteBT-Regular
    /Skia-Regular
    /Souvenir-Demi
    /Souvenir-DemiItalic
    /Souvenir-Light
    /Souvenir-LightItalic
    /Stencil
    /StoneInformal
    /StoneInformal-Bold
    /StoneInformal-BoldItalic
    /StoneInformal-Italic
    /StoneInformal-Semibold
    /StoneInformal-SemiboldItalic
    /StoneSans
    /StoneSans-Bold
    /StoneSans-BoldItalic
    /StoneSans-Italic
    /StoneSans-Semibold
    /StoneSans-SemiboldItalic
    /StoneSerif
    /StoneSerif-Bold
    /StoneSerif-BoldItalic
    /StoneSerif-Italic
    /StoneSerif-Semibold
    /StoneSerif-SemiboldItalic
    /Symbol
    /SymbolPS
    /TMSBlack
    /TMSIcons
    /TechnoRegular
    /Tekton
    /Tekton-Bold
    /TextileRegular
    /Tiffany
    /Tiffany-Demi
    /Tiffany-DemiItalic
    /Tiffany-Heavy
    /Tiffany-HeavyItalic
    /Tiffany-Italic
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /Times-PhoneticAlternate
    /Times-PhoneticIPA
    /Times-Roman
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS
    /TimesNewRomanPS-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedMedium
    /TwCenMT-CondensedUltraBold
    /TwCenMT-ExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-ExtraBoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Light
    /TwCenMT-LightItalic
    /TwCenMT-Medium
    /TwCenMT-MediumItalic
    /TwCenMT-SemiBold
    /TwCenMT-SemiMedium
    /TwCenMT-UltraBold
    /TwCenMT-UltraBoldItalic
    /TwenthCentClassifd
    /TwenthCentClassifd-Bold
    /Univers
    /Univers-Black
    /Univers-Black-DTC
    /Univers-BlackExt-DTC
    /Univers-BlackOblique
    /Univers-BlackOblique-DTC
    /Univers-Bold
    /Univers-Bold-DTC
    /Univers-BoldCond-DTC
    /Univers-BoldCondObl-DTC
    /Univers-BoldExt-DTC
    /Univers-BoldOblique
    /Univers-BoldOblique-DTC
    /Univers-Condensed
    /Univers-CondensedBold
    /Univers-CondensedBoldOblique
    /Univers-CondensedLight
    /Univers-CondensedLightOblique
    /Univers-CondensedOblique
    /Univers-DTC
    /Univers-ExtraBlack
    /Univers-ExtraBlackObl
    /Univers-Light
    /Univers-Light-DTC
    /Univers-LightCond-DTC
    /Univers-LightCondObl-DTC
    /Univers-LightOblique
    /Univers-LightOblique-DTC
    /Univers-LightUltraCond-DTC
    /Univers-LightUltraCondensed
    /Univers-Oblique
    /Univers-Oblique-DTC
    /Univers-RomanCond-DTC
    /Univers-RomanCondObl-DTC
    /Univers-RomanExt-DTC
    /Univers-UltraBold-DTC
    /Univers-UltraBoldExt-DTC
    /Univers-UltraCond-DTC
    /Universal-GreekwithMathPi
    /Universal-NewswithCommPi
    /UniversalMath1BT-Regular
    /UniversityRoman
    /UniversityRoman-Bold-DTC
    /UniversityRoman-DTC
    /UniversityRomanBT-Bold
    /UniversityRomanBT-Regular
    /UniversityRomanBoldPlain
    /Utopia-Black
    /Utopia-BlackOsF
    /Utopia-Bold
    /Utopia-BoldItalic
    /Utopia-BoldItalicOsF
    /Utopia-BoldOsF
    /Utopia-Italic
    /Utopia-ItalicOsF
    /Utopia-Ornaments
    /Utopia-Regular
    /Utopia-RegularSC
    /Utopia-Semibold
    /Utopia-SemiboldItalic
    /Utopia-SemiboldItalicOsF
    /Utopia-SemiboldSC
    /Utopia-Titling
    /UtopiaExp-Black
    /UtopiaExp-Bold
    /UtopiaExp-BoldItalic
    /UtopiaExp-Italic
    /UtopiaExp-Regular
    /UtopiaExp-Semibold
    /UtopiaExp-SemiboldItalic
    /VAGRounded-Bold
    /VAGRounded-Light
    /VectoraLH-Black
    /VectoraLH-BlackItalic
    /VectoraLH-Bold
    /VectoraLH-BoldItalic
    /VectoraLH-Italic
    /VectoraLH-Light
    /VectoraLH-LightItalic
    /VectoraLH-Roman
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Webdings
    /Weiss
    /Weiss-Bold
    /Weiss-ExtraBold
    /Weiss-Italic
    /Willow
    /Wingdings
    /WoodtypeOrnaments-Two
    /ZapfChancery-MediumItalic
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 96
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.38542
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 96
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.03125
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 144
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.04167
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName <FEFF0068007400740070003a002f002f007700770077002e0063006f006c006f0072002e006f00720067ffff>
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Web PDF \(convert CMYK -> RGB with perceptual intent\))
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [96 96]
  /PageSize [1008.000 1702.800]
>> setpagedevice


